## CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 2022 – 91

A RESOLUTION BY CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP, A SECOND-CLASS TOWNSHIP OF THE COUNTY OF BUTLER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO ACCEPT AND SIGN THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AUTHORITY'S H20 PA WATER SUPPLY, SANITARY SEWER, AND STORMWATER PROJECTS PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER TO ATTEST THE SAME.

**BE IT RESOLVED**, that Cranberry Township, Butler County hereby requests a COVID-19 ARPA H2O PA Water Supply, Sanitary Sewer and Stormwater Projects Program grant in the amount of \$2,500,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Brush Creek Water Pollution Control Facility Plant Solids Processing and Dewatering Upgrades Project.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Applicant does hereby designate Daniel D. Santoro, Township Manager, as the official to execute all documents and agreements between Cranberry Township and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, Michael D. Manipole, duly qualified Vice Chairman of the Cranberry Township Board of Supervisors, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Cranberry Township Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held December 8, 2022 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of Cranberry Township and remains in effect as of this date.

**IN WITNESS THEREOF**, I affix my hand and attach the seal of Cranberry Township, this 8th day of December 2022.

ATTEST	TOWNSHIP OF CRANBERRY
Daniel D. Santoro, Township Manager	Michael D. Manipole, Vice Chairman, Board of Supervisors